
Athlos Jefferson Parish

AAJP Finance Committee Meeting

Amended on March 23, 2020 at 2:43 PM CDT

Date and Time
Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM CDT

Location
979 Behrman Hwy. Terrytown, LA 70056

Agenda
Purpose Presenter Time

I. Opening Items 6:30 PM

A. Record Attendance Landon Allen 1 m
B. Call the Meeting to Order Landon Allen
C. Approve Minutes Approve

Minutes
Landon Allen 1 m

II. Discussion 6:32 PM

A. Monthly Financial Update Discuss Adam Bell/Darin Knicely 5 m
The committee will receive an update on monthly financial statements.

B. Facility Improvements- Amendment 2 Discuss Matt Kotter- Braintree
Properties

15 m

This is a follow up on information the board had requested in relation to the facility improvements being discussed.

C. Salary Structure of non-certified teaching employees Discuss Adam Bell 15 m
A discussion regarding the pay structure for uncertified classroom instructors not enrolled in a certification program, with
a recommendation to the board to vote on this approach for FY21 salaries for current and potential uncertified classroom
instructors not enrolled in a certification program.

III. Closing Items 7:07 PM

A. Adjourn Meeting Vote Landon Allen
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Financial Overview 
February 29, 2020 

 
 
Summary of Revenue & Expenses for the eight months ended 2/29/20 

 
• Actual operating surplus for the eight months ended 2/29/20 is $100,697 vs. budgeted YTD 

surplus of $141,348 
 

• YTD revenue for the eight months ended 2/29/20 is $8,485,342 vs. budgeted revenue for the 
same period of $8,425,156 

o YTD MFP Revenue very close to budget  
o Title I variance only a timing issue 
o Food Service revenue continues to trend better than budget  

 
• YTD expenses for the eight months ended 2/29/20 $8,384,645 budgeted expenses for the same 

period of $8,283,808 
o YTD Salary & Employee Benefits Expenses very close to budget.    
o Professional fees continue to be over budget 
o Student Transportation continues to be significantly over budget and has been adjusted in 

revised budget 
o Food Service Expenses slightly over budget but food revenue is over budget as well 
o Supplies & Books/Workbooks continue to be significantly under budget  

 
 
Balance Sheet as of February 29th:  
 

• Operating bank account - $2,000,126 
• Accounts payable - $1,592,040 
• Other ST Liabilities includes accrued expenses for invoices not yet received 
• Loan payable – Athlos - $136,823 
• Net assets – $754,733 
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Athlos Academy of Jefferson Parish

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

From 7/1/2019 Through 2/29/2020

(In Whole Numbers)

Year Actual
Current 

Original
YTD Budget - 

Original
Variance - 

YTD Budget 

Original
Total Budget - 

Original
Remaining - 

Budget 
Percent Total 

Revenue

MFP Revenue 7,559,743 7,564,026 (4,283) 11,636,625 (35)%

Other State Revenue

State Other Restricted Revenues 0 0 0 14,065 (100)%

Total Other State Revenue 0 0 0 14,065 (100)%

Federal Grant Revenue

Federal - Special Education - IDEA - Part B 159,566 83,381 76,185 166,762 (4)%

Federal ESSA - Title I - Eco./Educationally Deprived 148,206 211,116 (62,910) 422,232 (65)%

Federal ESSA - Title IV - Safe & Drug Free Sch 0 0 0 32,470 (100)%

Federal ESSA - Title II - A - Improving Tch. Quality 0 0 0 51,745 (100)%

Federal ESSA - Other NCLB Programs 0 0 0 10,000 (100)%

Total Federal Grant Revenue 307,772 294,497 13,275 683,209 (55)%

Federal Food Program Revenue

Federal - School Food Service 549,713 505,047 44,666 721,496 (24)%

Total Federal Food Program Revenue 549,713 505,047 44,666 721,496 (24)%

Contributions

Contributions and Donations 1,499 0 1,499 0 0 %

Total Contributions 1,499 0 1,499 0 0 %

Other Income

Interest Earnings on Investments 12,662 8,000 4,662 12,000 6 %

Food Service - Income from Meals (5,774) 32,586 (38,359) 46,551 (112)%

Other Local Miscellaneous Revenues 59,726 21,000 38,726 30,000 99 %

Total Other Income 66,615 61,586 5,029 88,551 (25)%

Total Revenue 8,485,342 8,425,156 60,186 13,143,946 (35)%

Expenses

Salary Expense 3,071,584 3,045,953 (25,631) 4,828,047 36 %

Payroll Taxes & Employee Benefits 629,081 654,429 25,347 1,005,870 37 %

Professional Fees 1,425,683 1,380,707 (44,976) 2,097,811 32 %

Facility Expenses 1,453,424 1,470,519 17,095 2,218,528 34 %

Liability & Property Insurance 108,118 117,071 8,953 175,606 38 %

Student Transportation 786,635 577,500 (209,135) 825,000 5 %

Food Service Expenses 468,181 420,883 (47,299) 601,261 22 %

Travel Expenses 7,377 14,000 6,623 21,000 65 %

Supplies 104,848 171,352 66,504 242,750 57 %

Books, Workbooks 183,489 270,000 86,511 270,000 32 %

Equipment Expenses 105,018 117,544 12,526 140,066 25 %

Miscellaneous 41,207 43,851 2,645 65,027 37 %
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Athlos Academy of Jefferson Parish

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

From 7/1/2019 Through 2/29/2020

(In Whole Numbers)

Year Actual
Current 

Original
YTD Budget - 

Original
Variance - 

YTD Budget 

Original
Total Budget - 

Original
Remaining - 

Budget 
Percent Total 

Total Expenses 8,384,645 8,283,808 (100,837) 12,490,966 33 %

Operating Surplus (Deficit) 100,697 141,348 (40,651) 652,980 (85)%
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Athlos Academy of Jefferson Parish

Statement of Revenue & Expenses - Detailed - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

From 7/1/2019 Through 2/29/2020

(In Whole Numbers)

Year Actual
Current 

Original
YTD Budget - 

Original
Variance - 

YTD Budget 

Original
Total Budget - 

Original
Remaining - 

Budget 
Percent Total 

Revenue

MFP Revenue

Local Unrestricted Pub Sch Fund (MFP) 4,097,478 4,050,795 46,683 6,211,590 (34)%

State Unrestricted Pub. Sch. Fund (MFP)-exc. Sch. Lch. 3,462,264 3,513,231 (50,967) 5,425,035 (36)%

Total MFP Revenue 7,559,743 7,564,026 (4,283) 11,636,625 (35)%

Other State Revenue

State Other Restricted Revenues 0 0 0 14,065 (100)%

Total Other State Revenue 0 0 0 14,065 (100)%

Federal Grant Revenue

Federal - Special Education - IDEA - Part B 159,566 83,381 76,185 166,762 (4)%

Federal ESSA - Title I - Eco./Educationally Deprived 148,206 211,116 (62,910) 422,232 (65)%

Federal ESSA - Title IV - Safe & Drug Free Sch 0 0 0 32,470 (100)%

Federal ESSA - Title II - A - Improving Tch. Quality 0 0 0 51,745 (100)%

Federal ESSA - Other NCLB Programs 0 0 0 10,000 (100)%

Total Federal Grant Revenue 307,772 294,497 13,275 683,209 (55)%

Federal Food Program Revenue

549,713 505,047 44,666 721,496 (24)%

Total Federal Food Program Revenue 549,713 505,047 44,666 721,496 (24)%

Contributions

1,499 0 1,499 0 0 %

Total Contributions 1,499 0 1,499 0 0 %

Other Income

Interest Earnings on Investments 12,662 8,000 4,662 12,000 6 %

Food Service - Income from Meals (5,774) 32,586 (38,359) 46,551 (112)%

Other Local Miscellaneous Revenues 59,726 21,000 38,726 30,000 99 %

Total Other Income 66,615 61,586 5,029 88,551 (25)%

Total Revenue 8,485,342 8,425,156 60,186 13,143,946 (35)%

Expenditures

Salary Expense

Salaries - Supervisors/Directors 340,427 267,554 (72,874) 402,390 15 %

Salaries - Teachers 1,935,711 2,061,880 126,168 3,264,620 41 %

Date: 3/21/20 01:00:30 PM Page: 1
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Athlos Academy of Jefferson Parish

Statement of Revenue & Expenses - Detailed - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

From 7/1/2019 Through 2/29/2020

(In Whole Numbers)

Year Actual
Current 

Original
YTD Budget - 

Original
Variance - 

YTD Budget 

Original
Total Budget - 

Original
Remaining - 

Budget 
Percent Total 

Salaries - Therapists/Counselors/Specialists 133,787 88,917 (44,870) 135,980 2 %

Salaries - Clerical/Secretarial 112,840 93,667 (19,173) 140,250 20 %

Salaries - Para-professionals (Aides) 329,502 373,578 44,077 645,150 49 %

Salaries - Service Workers/Bus Drivers 102,303 60,616 (41,687) 87,557 (17)%

Salaries - Other Professionals 69,420 68,587 (833) 107,100 35 %

Salaries - Substitute Teachers 47,593 31,154 (16,439) 45,000 (6)%

Total Salary Expense 3,071,584 3,045,953 (25,631) 4,828,047 36 %

Payroll Taxes & Employee Benefits

Employee Benefits - Group Insurance 325,895 359,967 34,073 539,951 40 %

Employee Benefits - FICA 188,616 188,849 234 299,339 37 %

Employee Benefits - Medicare 43,426 44,166 741 70,007 38 %

Employee Benefits - Other Retirement 11,186 30,460 19,274 48,281 77 %

Employee Benefits - Unemployment Compensation 33,658 9,664 (23,994) 14,496 (132)%

Employee Benefits - Workmen's Compensation 26,301 21,322 (4,979) 33,796 22 %

Total Payroll Taxes & Employee Benefits 629,081 654,429 25,347 1,005,870 37 %

Professional Fees

Purchased Professional and Technical Svcs - 1,369,159 1,321,716 (47,443) 1,970,199 31 %

Purchased Profess & Technical Svcs - Educational Services 0 7,000 7,000 10,000 100 %

Purchased Professional and Technical Svcs - Legal 6,668 20,000 13,332 30,000 78 %

Purchased Professional and Technical Svcs - Audit/Accounting 38,000 0 (38,000) 35,000 (9)%

Purchased Profess & Technical Svcs - Technical Services 11,855 26,741 14,886 40,112 70 %

Other Purchased Services - Advertising & Public Notices 0 5,250 5,250 12,500 100 %

Total Professional Fees 1,425,683 1,380,707 (44,976) 2,097,811 32 %

Facility Expenses

Purchased Property Services - Water/Sewer 27,131 4,000 (23,131) 6,000 (352)%

Purchased Property Services - Disposal Services 12,860 14,000 1,140 21,000 39 %

Purchased Property Services - Custodial Services 14,579 76,667 62,087 115,000 87 %

Purchased Property Services - Lawn Care 29,103 18,912 (10,191) 28,368 (3)%

Purchased Property Services - Repairs & Maintenance Svcs 122,691 46,400 (76,291) 69,600 (76)%

Purchased Property Services - Renting Land & Building 1,138,327 1,166,667 28,340 1,750,000 35 %

Purchased Property Services - Rental of Equipment & Vehicles 14,894 16,667 1,772 25,000 40 %

Date: 3/21/20 01:00:30 PM Page: 2
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Athlos Academy of Jefferson Parish

Statement of Revenue & Expenses - Detailed - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

From 7/1/2019 Through 2/29/2020

(In Whole Numbers)

Year Actual
Current 

Original
YTD Budget - 

Original
Variance - 

YTD Budget 

Original
Total Budget - 

Original
Remaining - 

Budget 
Percent Total 

Other Purchase Ser - Communications - Phone/Internet/Postage 4,125 23,707 19,581 35,560 88 %

Supplies - Energy - Natural Gas 21,867 24,750 2,883 33,000 34 %

Supplies - Energy - Electricity 67,846 78,750 10,904 135,000 50 %

Total Facility Expenses 1,453,424 1,470,519 17,095 2,218,528 34 %

Liability & Property Insurance

Other Purchased Services - Liabiity Insurance 78,678 36,498 (42,180) 54,747 (44)%

Other Purchased Services - Property Insurance 29,440 80,573 51,133 120,859 76 %

Total Liability & Property Insurance 108,118 117,071 8,953 175,606 38 %

Student Transportation

Other Purchased Services - Transportation 451,285 0 (451,285) 0 0 %

Other Pur Ser - Student Transport Purchase from Oth Source 335,350 577,500 242,150 825,000 59 %

Total Student Transportation 786,635 577,500 (209,135) 825,000 5 %

Food Service Expenses

Other Purchased Services - Food Service Mgmt. 468,181 420,883 (47,299) 601,261 22 %

Total Food Service Expenses 468,181 420,883 (47,299) 601,261 22 %

Travel Expenses

Other Purchased Services - Travel Expense Reimb. 7,377 14,000 6,623 21,000 65 %

Total Travel Expenses 7,377 14,000 6,623 21,000 65 %

Supplies

Supplies - Other 1,404 0 (1,404) 0 0 %

Supplies - Materials & Supplies 88,939 171,352 82,413 242,750 63 %

Supplies - Technology Related 14,505 0 (14,505) 0 0 %

Total Supplies 104,848 171,352 66,504 242,750 57 %

Books, Workbooks

Supplies - Textbooks/Workbooks 183,489 270,000 86,511 270,000 32 %

Total Books, Workbooks 183,489 270,000 86,511 270,000 32 %

Equipment Expenses

Property - Other Property 6,363 0 (6,363) 0 0 %

Property - Technology Hardware 90,481 75,000 (15,481) 80,000 (13)%

Property - Technology Software 8,173 7,500 (673) 7,500 (9)%

Other 0 35,044 35,044 52,566 100 %

Date: 3/21/20 01:00:30 PM Page: 3
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Athlos Academy of Jefferson Parish

Statement of Revenue & Expenses - Detailed - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

From 7/1/2019 Through 2/29/2020

(In Whole Numbers)

Year Actual
Current 

Original
YTD Budget - 

Original
Variance - 

YTD Budget 

Original
Total Budget - 

Original
Remaining - 

Budget 
Percent Total 

Total Equipment Expenses 105,018 117,544 12,526 140,066 25 %

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous Exp. - Other 24,032 10,500 (13,532) 15,000 (60)%

Miscellaneous Exp. - Dues and Fees 17,174 33,351 16,177 50,027 66 %

Total Miscellaneous 41,207 43,851 2,645 65,027 37 %

Total Expenditures 8,384,645 8,283,808 (100,837) 12,490,966 33 %

YTD Surplus (Deficit) 100,697 141,348 (40,651) 652,980 (85)%

Date: 3/21/20 01:00:30 PM Page: 4
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Athlos Academy of Jefferson Parish

Balance Sheet - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

As of 2/29/2020

(In Whole Numbers)

Current Period

Assets

Current Assets

Operating Cash - Gulf Coast 4412 2,000,126 

Hancock Whitney 110090600 1,944 

Accounts Receivable - Accruals 454,613 

Accounts Receivable - Governmental 89,929 

Prepaid Expense 62,001 

Deposits 17,011 

Total Current Assets 2,625,624 

Total Assets 2,625,624 

Liabilities

Short-term Liabilities

Accounts Payable 1,592,040 

Accrued Payroll Taxes 2,319 

Accrued Employer Retirement 30,630 

Other ST Liabilities 109,078 

Total Short-term Liabilities 1,734,067 

Long-term Liabilities

Loan Payable LT - Athlos Academies 136,823 

Total Long-term Liabilities 136,823 

Total Liabilities 1,870,891 

Net Assets

Beginning Net Assets 654,036 

Current YTD Surplus (Deficit) 100,697 

Total Net Assets 754,733 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 2,625,624 

Date: 3/21/20 01:02:12 PM Page: 1
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RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

ATHLOS ACADEMY OF JEFFERSON
979 BEHRMAN HWY
TERRYTOWN LA 70056-4550

Managing Your Accounts

Branch Main Office

Physical Address
200 St Charles Ave
New Orleans, LA 70130

Phone 504-561-6100

Website WWW.GULFBANK.COM

Summary of Accounts

Account Type Account Number Ending Balance

NON-PROFIT CHECKING xxxxxx4412 $2,083,440.75

NON-PROFIT CHECKING-xxxxxx4412

Account Summary
Date Description Amount

02/01/2020 Beginning Balance $1,905,186.82

32 Credit(s) This Period $1,070,776.12

61 Debit(s) This Period $892,522.19

02/28/2020 Ending Balance $2,083,440.75

Interest Summary
Description Amount

Annual Percentage Yield Earned 1.51%

Interest Days 28

Interest Earned $1,961.63

Interest Paid This Period $1,961.63

Interest Paid Year-to-Date $3,689.95

Minimum Balance $1,222,531.65

Average Ledger Balance $1,704,748.71

Account Activity
Post Date Description Debits Credits Balance
02/01/2020 Beginning Balance $1,905,186.82
02/03/2020 MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 100202626881 $51.25 $1,905,238.07
02/03/2020 MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 100202626881 $76.88 $1,905,314.95
02/03/2020 MERCHANT BANKCD DISCOUNT 100202626881 $0.78 $1,905,314.17
02/03/2020 MERCHANT BANKCD INTERCHNG 100202626881 $1.67 $1,905,312.50
02/03/2020 MERCHANT BANKCD FEE 100202626881 $21.53 $1,905,290.97
02/03/2020 STRAWBERRY COMMU SALE $305.00 $1,904,985.97
02/03/2020 CHECK # 6848 $6.25 $1,904,979.72
02/03/2020 CHECK # 6837 $219.90 $1,904,759.82
02/03/2020 CHECK # 6845 $1,387.55 $1,903,372.27
02/03/2020 CHECK # 6825 $1,838.28 $1,901,533.99
02/03/2020 CHECK # 6834 $1,998.20 $1,899,535.79
02/03/2020 CHECK # 6828 $3,706.36 $1,895,829.43
02/04/2020 Gulf Coast Bank Tuition Addl Purchase $75.00 $1,895,904.43
02/04/2020 ERIN LABOSTRIE CREDIT CARD PMT $2,447.67 $1,893,456.76
02/04/2020 KEISHA ROGERS CREDIT CARD PMT $7,121.31 $1,886,335.45
02/04/2020 PAYCHEX TPS TAXES 85711400001738X $148.82 $1,886,186.63
02/04/2020 PAYCHEX - RCX PAYROLL 85710100001330X $760.68 $1,885,425.95
02/04/2020 CHECK # 6836 $1,095.38 $1,884,330.57
02/04/2020 CHECK # 6835 $2,590.56 $1,881,740.01
02/07/2020 5/3 BANKCARD SYS Worldpay VISA/MC DEP

295474345887 ATHLOS ACADEMY
$3.00 $1,881,743.01

02/07/2020 5/3 BANKCARD SYS Worldpay COMB. DEP. TERM 0001
BATCH

$12.00 $1,881,755.01

Statement Ending 02/28/2020
ATHLOS ACADEMY OF JEFFERSON   Page 1 of 12

Customer Number: xxxxxx4412
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NON-PROFIT CHECKING-xxxxxx4412 (continued)

Account Activity (continued)
Post Date Description Debits Credits Balance
02/07/2020 WASTE MANAGEMENT INTERNET 043000098522142 $3,591.45 $1,878,163.56
02/07/2020 Invoice # ATHJP-02.2020 - Rent, Feb, 2020 $145,833.33 $1,732,330.23
02/07/2020 CHECK # 6850 $12,670.00 $1,719,660.23
02/07/2020 CHECK # 6852 $15,565.63 $1,704,094.60
02/10/2020 DEPOSIT $10.50 $1,704,105.10
02/10/2020 DEPOSIT $24.50 $1,704,129.60
02/10/2020 DEPOSIT $26.50 $1,704,156.10
02/10/2020 DEPOSIT $51.00 $1,704,207.10
02/10/2020 DEPOSIT $72.30 $1,704,279.40
02/10/2020 DEPOSIT $73.00 $1,704,352.40
02/10/2020 DEPOSIT $160.00 $1,704,512.40
02/10/2020 DEPOSIT $160.00 $1,704,672.40
02/10/2020 DEPOSIT $168.08 $1,704,840.48
02/10/2020 DEPOSIT $225.00 $1,705,065.48
02/10/2020 DEPOSIT $225.00 $1,705,290.48
02/10/2020 DEPOSIT $250.00 $1,705,540.48
02/10/2020 DEPOSIT $340.00 $1,705,880.48
02/10/2020 Gulf Coast Bank Tuition Addl Purchase $75.00 $1,705,955.48
02/10/2020 MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 100202626881 $76.88 $1,706,032.36
02/10/2020 MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 100202626881 $153.75 $1,706,186.11
02/10/2020 CHECK # 6849 $1,652.56 $1,704,533.55
02/10/2020 CHECK # 6844 $11,425.00 $1,693,108.55
02/11/2020 Gulf Coast Bank Tuition Addl Purchase $75.00 $1,693,183.55
02/11/2020 RETURNED DEPOSIT ITEMS $34.98 $1,693,148.57
02/11/2020 NATIONAL BENEFIT CASHCD ATHLOS ACADEMY $408.68 $1,692,739.89
02/11/2020 CHECK # 6804 $400.54 $1,692,339.35
02/11/2020 CHECK # 6841 $449.40 $1,691,889.95
02/11/2020 CHECK # 6838 $2,838.94 $1,689,051.01
02/11/2020 CHECK # 6839 $2,900.16 $1,686,150.85
02/11/2020 RETURNED DEPOSIT ITEM CHARGE $8.00 $1,686,142.85
02/12/2020 CHECK # 6873 $200.00 $1,685,942.85
02/12/2020 CHECK # 6857 $419.37 $1,685,523.48
02/12/2020 CHECK # 6856 $450.75 $1,685,072.73
02/12/2020 CHECK # 6865 $480.00 $1,684,592.73
02/12/2020 CHECK # 6866 $1,680.00 $1,682,912.73
02/12/2020 CHECK # 6860 $2,280.00 $1,680,632.73
02/12/2020 CHECK # 6863 $2,280.00 $1,678,352.73
02/13/2020 CHECK # 6872 $325.00 $1,678,027.73
02/13/2020 CHECK # 6859 $2,160.00 $1,675,867.73
02/14/2020 MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 100202626881 $307.52 $1,676,175.25
02/14/2020 CHECK # 6868 $250.00 $1,675,925.25
02/14/2020 CHECK # 6874 $6,455.11 $1,669,470.14
02/14/2020 PAYCHEX-HRS HRS PMT 33391660 $269.10 $1,669,201.04
02/14/2020 PAYCHEX CGS GARNISH COLXXXXXX9226 $614.20 $1,668,586.84
02/14/2020 PAYCHEX TPS TAXES 85895900010845X $52,836.35 $1,615,750.49
02/14/2020 PAYCHEX - RCX PAYROLL 85894600000958X $149,112.88 $1,466,637.61
02/18/2020 MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 100202626881 $76.88 $1,466,714.49
02/18/2020 MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 100202626881 $230.63 $1,466,945.12
02/18/2020 PAYCHEX TPS TAXES 85920300003414X $30.00 $1,466,915.12
02/18/2020 PAYCHEX TPS TAXES 85924400001241X $91.77 $1,466,823.35
02/18/2020 PAYCHEX-RCX PAYROLL 85918400000513X $181.15 $1,466,642.20
02/18/2020 PAYCHEX - RCX PAYROLL 85922500000255X $546.99 $1,466,095.21
02/18/2020 Invoice #ATHJP-02-2020 - February, 2020 lease payment $145,833.33 $1,320,261.88
02/18/2020 CHECK # 6858 $240.00 $1,320,021.88
02/19/2020 Gulf Coast Bank Tuition Addl Purchase $75.00 $1,320,096.88
02/19/2020 Fresh Food Factor Invoice #: AA11519 (October Meals) $77,359.83 $1,242,737.05
02/19/2020 CHECK # 6862 $231.60 $1,242,505.45
02/19/2020 CHECK # 6864 $433.86 $1,242,071.59
02/20/2020 CHECK # 6861 $524.75 $1,241,546.84
02/20/2020 CHECK # 6854 $18,991.66 $1,222,555.18
02/21/2020 MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 100202626881 $76.88 $1,222,632.06
02/21/2020 CHECK # 6867 $100.41 $1,222,531.65
02/24/2020 STATE OF LOUISIA EPOSPYMNTS EF00001234894 $58,933.00 $1,281,464.65
02/24/2020 STATE OF LOUISIA EPOSPYMNTS EF00001234679 $1,003,975.00 $2,285,439.65
02/26/2020 CHECK # 6869 $3,123.32 $2,282,316.33
02/28/2020 DEPOSIT $25.00 $2,282,341.33

ATHLOS ACADEMY OF JEFFERSON xxxxxx4412 Statement Ending 02/28/2020 Page 3 of 12
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NON-PROFIT CHECKING-xxxxxx4412 (continued)

Account Activity (continued)
Post Date Description Debits Credits Balance
02/28/2020 DEPOSIT $2,729.94 $2,285,071.27
02/28/2020 DIGITAL CORPORATE MAINTENANCE $45.00 $2,285,026.27
02/28/2020 PAYCHEX CGS GARNISH COLXXXXXX9462 $718.04 $2,284,308.23
02/28/2020 PAYCHEX TPS TAXES 86106300010754X $52,072.81 $2,232,235.42
02/28/2020 PAYCHEX - RCX PAYROLL 86105000000368X $150,756.30 $2,081,479.12
02/28/2020 INTEREST $1,961.63 $2,083,440.75
02/28/2020 Ending Balance $2,083,440.75

Checks Cleared
Check Nbr Date Amount

6804 02/11/2020 $400.54

6825* 02/03/2020 $1,838.28

6828* 02/03/2020 $3,706.36

6834* 02/03/2020 $1,998.20

6835 02/04/2020 $2,590.56

6836 02/04/2020 $1,095.38

6837 02/03/2020 $219.90

6838 02/11/2020 $2,838.94

6839 02/11/2020 $2,900.16

6841* 02/11/2020 $449.40

6844* 02/10/2020 $11,425.00

6845 02/03/2020 $1,387.55

6848* 02/03/2020 $6.25

6849 02/10/2020 $1,652.56

6850 02/07/2020 $12,670.00

6852* 02/07/2020 $15,565.63

6854* 02/20/2020 $18,991.66

Check Nbr Date Amount

6856* 02/12/2020 $450.75

6857 02/12/2020 $419.37

6858 02/18/2020 $240.00

6859 02/13/2020 $2,160.00

6860 02/12/2020 $2,280.00

6861 02/20/2020 $524.75

6862 02/19/2020 $231.60

6863 02/12/2020 $2,280.00

6864 02/19/2020 $433.86

6865 02/12/2020 $480.00

6866 02/12/2020 $1,680.00

6867 02/21/2020 $100.41

6868 02/14/2020 $250.00

6869 02/26/2020 $3,123.32

6872* 02/13/2020 $325.00

6873 02/12/2020 $200.00

6874 02/14/2020 $6,455.11
* Indicates skipped check number

Overdraft and Returned Item Fees

Total for this period Total year-to-date Previous year-to-date

Total Overdraft Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Returned Item Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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#6804 #6804$400.54 $400.5402/11/2020 02/11/2020

#6825 #6825$1,838.28 $1,838.2802/03/2020 02/03/2020

#6828 #6828$3,706.36 $3,706.3602/03/2020 02/03/2020

#6834 #6834$1,998.20 $1,998.2002/03/2020 02/03/2020

#6835 #6835$2,590.56 $2,590.5602/04/2020 02/04/2020

100864412
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#6836 #6836$1,095.38 $1,095.3802/04/2020 02/04/2020

#6837 #6837$219.90 $219.9002/03/2020 02/03/2020

#6838 #6838$2,838.94 $2,838.9402/11/2020 02/11/2020

#6839 #6839$2,900.16 $2,900.1602/11/2020 02/11/2020

#6841 #6841$449.40 $449.4002/11/2020 02/11/2020

100864412
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#6844 #6844$11,425.00 $11,425.0002/10/2020 02/10/2020

#6845 #6845$1,387.55 $1,387.5502/03/2020 02/03/2020

#6848 #6848$6.25 $6.2502/03/2020 02/03/2020

#6849 #6849$1,652.56 $1,652.5602/10/2020 02/10/2020

#6850 #6850$12,670.00 $12,670.0002/07/2020 02/07/2020

100864412
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#6852 #6852$15,565.63 $15,565.6302/07/2020 02/07/2020

#6854 #6854$18,991.66 $18,991.6602/20/2020 02/20/2020

#6856 #6856$450.75 $450.7502/12/2020 02/12/2020

#6857 #6857$419.37 $419.3702/12/2020 02/12/2020

#6858 #6858$240.00 $240.0002/18/2020 02/18/2020

100864412
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#6859 #6859$2,160.00 $2,160.0002/13/2020 02/13/2020

#6860 #6860$2,280.00 $2,280.0002/12/2020 02/12/2020

#6861 #6861$524.75 $524.7502/20/2020 02/20/2020

#6862 #6862$231.60 $231.6002/19/2020 02/19/2020

#6863 #6863$2,280.00 $2,280.0002/12/2020 02/12/2020

100864412
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#6864 #6864$433.86 $433.8602/19/2020 02/19/2020

#6865 #6865$480.00 $480.0002/12/2020 02/12/2020

#6866 #6866$1,680.00 $1,680.0002/12/2020 02/12/2020

#6867 #6867$100.41 $100.4102/21/2020 02/21/2020

#6868 #6868$250.00 $250.0002/14/2020 02/14/2020

100864412
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#6869 #6869$3,123.32 $3,123.3202/26/2020 02/26/2020

#6872 #6872$325.00 $325.0002/13/2020 02/13/2020

#6873 #6873$200.00 $200.0002/12/2020 02/12/2020

#6874 #6874$6,455.11 $6,455.1102/14/2020 02/14/2020

100864412

ATHLOS ACADEMY OF JEFFERSON xxxxxx4412 Statement Ending 02/28/2020 Page 11 of 12

BFAC675E248B094E9485405740AE9501 20200228 Checking Account Statements 20 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



This page left intentionally blank

ATHLOS ACADEMY OF JEFFERSON xxxxxx4412 Statement Ending 02/28/2020 Page 12 of 12

BFAC675E248B094E9485405740AE9501 20200228 Checking Account Statements 21 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



22 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



23 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



24 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



25 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



26 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



27 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



28 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



29 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



30 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



31 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



32 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



33 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



34 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



35 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



36 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



37 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



38 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



39 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



40 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



41 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



42 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



Cover Sheet

Facility Improvements- Amendment 2

Section: II. Discussion
Item: B. Facility Improvements- Amendment 2
Purpose: Discuss
Submitted by:
Related Material: 20 2 25 Second Amendment to BTS Lease JGL.pdf

1 of 1Powered by BoardOnTrack 43 of 48Powered by BoardOnTrack

Athlos Jefferson Parish - AAJP Finance Committee Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday March 25, 2020 at 6:30 PM



 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO BUILD TO SUIT LEASE AND OPTION 
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO BUILD TO SUIT LEASE AND OPTION (“Second 
Amendment”) is made and entered into effective as of the ____ day of ________, 2020 (the 
“Effective Date”), by and among RJ JEFFERSON PARISH I, LLC, an Idaho limited liability 
company, ("Landlord") and ATHLOS ACADEMY OF JEFFERSON, a Louisiana nonprofit 
corporation, formerly known as Athlos Louisiana (“Tenant”). 

 
RECITALS: 

 
WHEREAS Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Build to Suit Lease and Option, 

dated February 7, 2018, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Build to Suit Lease and 
Option, dated February ___, 2020 (collectively, the “Lease”) in connection with certain real property 
situated in Terrytown, Jefferson Parish, Louisiana, as more particularly described in the Lease. 
 

WHEREAS Landlord and Tenant each now desires to amend the Lease on the terms and 
conditions set forth herein. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the 
receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged and confessed, the parties hereto agree as 
follows: 
 

1. Representations of Landlord.  Landlord hereby represents and warrants to Tenant 
as of the date hereof that: (i) the Lease is in full force and effect and is valid and enforceable 
according to its terms and (ii) Tenant is not in default under the Lease, nor has any event 
occurred, which with the passage of time (after notice, if any, required by the Lease) would 
become an event of default by Tenant under the Lease. 

 
2. Representations of Tenant.  Tenant hereby represents and warranties to Landlord as 

of the date hereof that: (i) Tenant has no claim, counterclaim, defense or set off against Landlord 
arising from the Lease or otherwise; (ii) Tenant is not entitled to any concession, rebate, abatement, 
allowance, or free rent for any period after the date of this Second Amendment; (iii) the Lease is in 
full force and effect and is valid and enforceable according to its terms; and (iv) Landlord is not in 
default under the Lease, nor has any event occurred, which with the passage of time (after notice, if 
any, required by the Lease) would become an event of default by Landlord under the Lease. 

 
3. Amendments to Lease.  The Lease is hereby amended as follows: 

 
(a) Portable Buildings.   In addition to the Landlord Improvements, Landlord 
shall deliver and install certain portable buildings to the Premises, as depicted on 
Exhibit “A” to this Amendment (collectively, the “Portables”).   The Portables shall 
be added to, and become part of the Premises, but shall remain subject to any lien, 
lease or security interest encumbering the Portables.   Landlord shall obtain all 
governmental approvals necessary to install the Portables.   
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(b) Rental Schedule.  The Rental Schedule set forth on Exhibit D to the Lease is 
hereby deleted, and the following is inserted in its place.   This Rental Schedule 
reflects the amount of any cost-savings Landlord has recognized from construction 
and installation of the Portables.   

 
Lease Year One Base Rent:  Fixed monthly installments of   $79,166.67 
 
Lease Year Two Base Rent    Fixed monthly installments of  $145,833.33 
 
Lease Year Three Base Rent    Fixed monthly installments of  $158,398.41  
 
Lease Year Four Base Rent    Fixed monthly installments of  $162,358.37 
 
Lease Year Five Base Rent    Fixed monthly installments of  $166,417.33 
 
Lease Year Six Base Rent    Fixed monthly installments of  $170,577.76 
 
 
Upon the Seventh Anniversary of the Commencement Date, and on each anniversary of the 

Commencement Date thereafter, Base Rent shall increase by an amount equal to two and one half 
percent (2.5%) more than the Base Rent payable during the immediately preceding Lease Year.   The 
Option Price estimated in Section 1.2 of Exhibit C is correspondingly amended to reflect the foregoing 
amended Rental Schedule.   
 

4. Binding Effect. The terms, covenants, conditions, and provisions contained in this 
Second Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Landlord and Tenant and their 
respective successors and permitted assigns. Landlord and Tenant hereby ratify and confirm the 
terms and provisions of the Lease, as hereby amended, as of the Effective Date. 

 
5. Second Amendment. This Second Amendment may not be modified, amended, or 

terminated nor any of its provisions waived except by written agreement signed by Landlord and 
Tenant. Except as amended hereby, the Lease shall remain in full force and effect, enforceable in 
accordance with its terms. 

 
6. Construction.  In the event of any inconsistency or conflict between the terms of this 

Second Amendment and the Lease, the terms of this Second Amendment shall control. All 
capitalized term not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning as ascribed to them in 
the Lease. 

 
7. Governing Law. This Second Amendment shall be governed by and construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Louisiana. 
 

8. Joint Drafting. The parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of 
this Second Amendment. In the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this 
Second Amendment shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the parties, and no presumption or 
burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any party by virtue of the authorship of any of 
the provisions of this Second Amendment. 
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9. Counterparts. To facilitate execution, this instrument may be executed in as many 

counterparts as may be convenient or required. All counterparts shall collectively constitute a single 
instrument. Any signature page to any counterpart may be detached from such counterpart without 
impairing the legal effect of the signatures thereon and thereafter attached to another counterpart 
identical thereto except having attached to it additional signature pages. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second 

Amendment to be effective as of the date first above written. 
 

 
 
LANDLORD: 
 
RJ JEFFERSON PARISH I, LLC, an 
Idaho limited liability company, 
 
 
 
By:               
Print Name:              
Its:               

 
TENANT: 
 
ATHLOS ACADEMY OF JEFFERSON, a 
Louisiana nonprofit corporation 
 
 
 
By:            
Print Name:              
Its:               
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EXHIBIT A 
DEPICTION OF THE PORTABLES 
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